# WAUSAU EAST GIRL'S SWIM TEAM SCHOLARSHIP FUND



A designated component fund of the

#### **PURPOSE OF THE FUND:**

The Wausau East Girl's Swim Team Scholarship Fund was established within the Community Foundation of North Central Wisconsin in March of 2006. The purpose of the fund is to award scholarships to graduating seniors from Wausau East High School who have been involved with the girl's swim team and qualify for team recognition.

## **APPLICATION PROCEDURE:**

Students are encouraged to apply online by visiting the Community Foundation's website at <u>www.cfoncw</u>. Click the "Apply Now" / Grants Scholarships button on the top menu bar; then go to the left-side menu and click on "Scholarships"; you can then click on the "Apply Online" button anywhere you see it on the page to reach the online application portal and begin the registration and application process. If this is your first visit to the site, you will need to "Create an Account." If this is a return visit, enter your email address and password. Completed applications must be submitted by February 15 to be considered by the Selection Committee. Information will be held in the confidence of the Selection Committee, the Community Foundation's board of directors, and its staff.

### **CRITERIA FOR SELECTION:**

To be considered for the Wausau East Girl's Swim Team Scholarship, applicants must meet the following criteria:

- The student must have swam at least three years with the Wausau East Girls Swim team including their senior year;
- Must have adhered to the athletic Code of Conduct and qualify for team recognition;
- Must display a positive attitude toward the team and swimming;
- Must be planning to pursue a post-secondary education in any field of study.

## **SELECTION:**

A Selection Committee appointed by the Community Foundation will review all applications. All applicant information will be kept in the strictest confidence and will not be discussed outside the committee.

Members of the immediate families of any of the Selection Committee members shall be eligible to apply for scholarship funding, with the provision that the related member not serve on the committee during the year in which the application is considered.

#### **ANNOUNCEMENT AND PAYMENT:**

The scholarship(s) will be announced at the senior awards ceremony; the Community Foundation, or a school representative, are willing to make the presentation if a representative of the Wausau East Girl's Swim Team is not available.

The recipient(s) will receive a congratulatory letter from the Community Foundation after the awards ceremony, instructing them on how to receive their scholarship funding.

It is the responsibility of the recipient to forward proof of registration directly to the Community Foundation of North Central Wisconsin to initiate payment. Payment will be made directly to the institution.

For more information, you can contact the Community Foundation office:

Community Foundation of North Central Wisconsin 500 1<sup>st</sup> Street, Suite 2600, Wausau, WI 54403 715.845.9555 / info@cfoncw.org / www.cfoncw.org